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1. SUMMARY

During 2004 Allegiance completed 38 cored drill holes totalling 2,322 m at 
North Cuni-Genets.

This drilling resulted in the identification of a mineral resource estimated as:

Indicated: 83,000 t   0.7% Ni,  0.6% Cu,  0.02% Co,  1.7% S

Inferred: 12,000 t   1.2% Ni,  3.3% Cu,  0.04% Co,  4.2% S

Within this resource are zones of massive sulfide estimated to contain 1,600 t   
9.2% Ni, 6.0% Cu, 0.2% Co, 29.5% S.

Both the North Cuni and Genets resource areas remain open along strike and 
down-plunge of the completed drilling program.  

These resources supplement previously reported resources identified to the 
south at Nickel Reward, estimated to contain:

30,000 t   3% Ni.

The identified resources within EL 43/92 have the potential to support a 
mining operation producing small quantities of ore for treatment at an off-site 
mill.  This opportunity is currently being assessed.

Potential exists to define additional mineralisation either as shallow small 
pods along strike of identified resources or at depth within the gabbro host-
rock swarm as it approaches the granite.
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2. OBJECTIVES and STRATEGY

The known Melba Flats Ni-Cu deposits are regarded as hydrothermal deposits 
introduced along structures into a gabbro dike host rock.

A series of shallow deposits are well known from historical mining and recent 
drilling.  These deposits occur over a strike length of 3 km, and appear to be 
largely confined to only one gabbro dike.  Mineralisation is typically 
disseminated throughout the dike but appears to be more concentrated 
(massive in places) on the footwall of the dike, which dips east at 
approximately 50˚.

Mineralisation is principally pentlandite-millerite-chalcopyrite-pyrite.  
Significant cobalt, gold and PGM is associated with either (or both) nickel and 
copper sulfides.

The deepest historical mining was 50 vertical metres, whilst the deepest drilling 
to date is 70 m at Nickel Reward.

Studies completed by others indicate firstly that the gabbro dikes are derived 
from an ultramafic wedge which outcrops to the immediate east of Melba Flats 
and, secondly, that the area lies above a relatively shallow ridge of 
Carboniferous granite.

Given that the sulfide deposits are hyrdothermal replacement deposits, it is 
possible that mineralisation was sourced at depth where the intruding granites 
interacted with the ultramafic formations.  

Melba Flats is regarded as having high prospectivity for:

- shallow hydrothermal replacement deposits in the gabbro dikes

- deeper deposits formed by hydrothermal alteration of mafic and 
ultramafic rocks by intruding granite (skarn deposits)

Allegiance has, therefore, put in place an exploration strategy aimed firstly at 
drill testing the shallow potential of the gabbro dikes and secondly deeper 
exploration for skarn style deposits.

The drilling program completed in 2004 was aimed at defining shallow gabbro 
hosted resources in the North Cuni-Genets area which would be amenable to 
small scale shallow open-cut mining.

Planning is underway for exploration aimed at deeper skarn deposits.
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3. WORK COMPLETED - CURRENT YEAR

During 2004 a drilling program was completed at North Cuni-Genets to test for 
shallow resource extensions below the former workings in this area.

Thirty-eight (38) drill holes totalling 2,322 m were completed along a strike 
length of 300 m.

Results of this program are reported in detail in:

‘Allegiance Metals Pty Ltd Melba Flats Nickel 
Project Mineral Resource Report.  October 2004’ by 
Michael V McKeown

Resource results to date from drilling on EL 43/92 can be summarised as:

Indicated Resource:

    Area    Tonnes      % Ni   % Cu      % Co         % S

North Cuni-North 38,000 0.7 0.8 0.02 1.9

Genets South 24,000 0.6 0.6 0.02 1.6

Genets North 21,000 0.9 0.4 0.02 1.3

Sub-Total 83,000 0.7 0.6 0.02 1.7

Including an Indicated Resource of massive sulfides.

North Cuni-North 400 8.7 8.1 0.2 23.7

Genets South 200 7.9 3.4 0.2 25.2

Genets North 1,000 9.7 5.6 0.2 32.6

Sub-Total 1,600 9.2 6.0 0.2 29.5

Inferred Resources:

North Cuni-South 12,000 1.2 3.3 0.04 4.2

Nickel Reward 30,000 3.0
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At North Cuni-Genets, the North Cuni-North and Genets North blocks are 
open down-plunge along strike to the north and north-east respectively.  The 
North Cuni-South block is open along strike to the south.

The Nickel Reward resource is interpreted as a steeper dipping, fault bounded 
block which is open at depth.
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4. RECOMMENDED EXPLORATION

Opportunities exist on EL 43/92 to define additional shallow resources as 
extensions of identified resources at North Cuni-Genets and Nickel Reward.

Drilling programs are recommended as follows:

- Beneath Nickel Reward where the
deepest drill hole to date, MF 11,
intersected 1.4 m 7.2% Ni, 2.1% Cu.

2 holes x 200 m  =  400 m
@ $100/m 40,000

Support and management 50%  20,000

Sub-Total: $60,000

- South along strike of North Cuni
where CRA drill hole MF 05 
intersected 2 m 0.4% Ni, 0.6% Cu,
200 m south of North Cuni shaft

6 holes x 100 m  =  600 m
@ $100/m 60,000

Support and management 50% 30,000

Sub-Total: $90,000

- North along strike and down-
plunge of Genets North

4 holes x 150 m  =  600 m
@ $100/m 60,000

Support and management 50% 30,000

Sub-Total: $90,000
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- North along strike and down-
plunge of North Cuni-North

2 holes x 150 m  =  300 m
@$100/m 30,000

Support and management 50% 15,000

Sub-Total: $45,000

In addition to this shallow drilling program, it is recommended that a deep 
penetration ground EM survey be undertaken along cut lines between South 
Cuni and Genets.  This would require cutting approximately 40 km of lines, 
followed by EM surveying:

line cutting 40,000

EM surveying 25,000

management 10,000

Sub-Total: $75,000

The above recommended programs are estimated to cost:

drilling 285,000

EM surveying   75,000

Budget estimate: $360,000

The drilling could be undertaken at any time of year but the EM surveying 
would be most efficient in summer 2004-05.

.....................
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